

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

JOHN HENRY GRANDERSON,
Defendant-Appellee.

SC: 154552
COA: 325313
Saginaw CC: 14-039760-FC

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

TERRANCE DEMON-JORDAN THOMAS, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

SC: 154656
COA: 325530
Saginaw CC: 14-039757-FC

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

KAREEM AMID SWILLEY, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

SC: 154684
COA: 325806
Saginaw CC: 14-039758-FC

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S [CORRECTED] RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-
APPELLEES' APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

JOHN A. MCCOLGAN, JR. (P37168)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Submitted by:

NATHAN J. COLLISON (P76031)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Saginaw County Prosecutor's Office
111 S. Michigan Ave.
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989)790-5330

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED	iii
KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Witness Youngblood’s statements to Detective Kahn and Detective Oberle were properly admitted under MRE 801 (d)(1)(B) as prior consistent statements because: (1) Youngblood testified at trial and was subject to cross-examination; (2) there was express and implied claims of fabrication, improper influence and motive of his testimony; (3) the People offered prior consistent statements that was consistent with the challenged in-court testimony; and (4) the statements were made prior to the time that the supposed motive to falsify arose. Therefore, the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it admitted Youngblood’s statements to Detectives Kahn and Oberle.....	8
II. Because the trial court’s questioning of witnesses did not run afoul of the five factor test espoused in <i>People v Stevens</i>, 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233, 239 (2015), cert den sub nom. <i>Michigan v Stevens</i>, 136 S Ct 811; 193 L Ed 2d 715 (2016), the trial court did not create the appearance of advocacy or partiality against a party. Therefore, the trial court’s questioning of witnesses did not demonstrate judicial bias, did not improperly influence the jury, and did not deprive the defendant-appellants of their constitutional right to a fair trial	13
SUMMARY AND RELIEF SOUGHT	20

APPENDIX A

Unpublished Opinion of Sept13, 2016 *People v Granderson*, Dkt No. ’s 325313, 325530, and 325806

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Duncan</i> , 494 Mich at 723, citing <i>Danse Corp</i> , 466 Mich at 18.....	10
<i>Duncan</i> , 494 Mich at 723, citing <i>Danse Corp v City of Madison Heights</i> , 466 Mich 175, 181–182; 644 NW2d 721 (2002).....	10
<i>Duncan</i> , 494 Mich at 723, citing <i>Fremont Ins Co v Izenbaard</i> , 493 Mich 859, 859; 820 NW2d 902 (2012).....	10
<i>Duncan</i> , 494 Mich at 724, quoting <i>People v Gursky</i> , 486 Mich 596, 606; 786 NW2d 579 (2010).....	10
<i>Michigan v Stevens</i> , 136 S Ct 811; 193 L Ed 2d 715 (2016).....	iii,7,13
<i>People v Breeding</i> , 284 Mich App 471, 479; 772 NW2d 810 (2009)	9
<i>People v Duncan</i> , 494 Mich 713, 723; 835 NW2d 399 (2013), citing <i>McAuley v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 457 Mich 513, 518; 578 NW2d 282 (1998)	9
<i>People v Granderson</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW2d __ (2017) (No. 154552).....	7
<i>People v Granderson</i> , Unpublished Order of the COA, entered 1/26/2016 (Docket No. 325313)	7,12,19
<i>People v Jones</i> , 240 Mich App 704, 706; 613 NW2d 411 (2000).....	10
<i>People v Jones</i> , 240 Mich App at 711	11,12
<i>People v Mahone</i> , 294 Mich App 208, 212; 816 NW2d 436 (2011).....	16
<i>People v Mardlin</i> , 487 Mich 609, 614; 790 NW2d 607 (2010).....	8,9
<i>People v McDaniel</i> , 469 Mich 409, 412; 670 NW2d 659 (2003).....	8,9
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233, 239 (2015).....	iii,7,13
<i>People v Watkins</i> , 491 Mich 450, 467; 818 NW2d 296 (2012) citing <i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247, 269; 666 NW2d 231 (2003)	8,9

Whitman v City of Burton, 493 Mich 303, 311-12; 831 NW2d 223 (2013),
 citing *Baker v Gen. Motors Corp*, 409 Mich 639, 665; 297 NW2d 387 (1980).....10

Statutes and Other Authorities:

MCL 750.157A.....5
 MCL 750.224F.....6
 MCL 750.226.....5
 MCL 750.227b.....5
 MCL 750.316.....5
 MCL 750.535b.....7
 MCL 750.83.....5
 MCL 769.10.....5
 MRE 614(b)8
 MRE 801©.....3
 MRE 801(d)(1).....7
 MRE 801(d)(1)(b).....3,4
 MRE 804.....3
